3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT

Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees
Thursday, February 29, 2024

BOARD ROOM 1219 WHISPERING WIND DRIVE, TRACY, CA 5:00 P.M.
AGENDA

5:00 p.m. — Open Session (For Purposes of Opening Meeting ONLY) — District Office Conference Room
5:05 p.m. — Closed Session to Discuss Closed Session Items Listed Below
5:30 p.m. — Reconvene to Open Session — District Board Room

1. OPEN SESSION

Call to Order

Roll Call to Establish Quorum

Approval of Agenda

Public Comment for Closed Session Items

. Closed Session - Adjourn to Closed Session for the purpose of discussing matters expressly authorized by
Government Codes 3549.1, 54956.7, 54956.8, 54956.9, 54956.95, 54957, 54957.8, Education Codes 49079 (c),
48912, 48918 (¢)

f. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE EMPLOYMENT /DISCIPLINE/DISMISSAL/RELEASE /RESIGNATION
Certificated #
Classified #

oo T

g. JTA Negotiations with Jefferson School District-District Negotiator: Superintendent

h. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

2. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION - 5:30 P.M.
Welcome and Closed Session Report
Pledge of Allegiance
Superintendent’s Report

Student Body Reports

O O O ©

3. PUBLIC COMMENT- Presentations are limited to items not on the agenda. When you are recognized, state your name and then
proceed with your presentation. State law prohibits the Trustees from taking action on any item not on the agenda. No person
shall speak for more than three minutes, and the total time allotted for discussion for one item shall not exceed twenty
minutes. (Board Bylaw 9323)

4. BOARD DISCUSSION AND REPORTS (Board may or may not take action on any items listed below)
4.1 Revised BP 3270 & AR 3270, Sale and Disposal of Books, Equipment & Supplies * Action
4.2 BP 3230 & AR 3230, Federal Grant Funds ¢ Action

5. ADJOURNMENT

Note: Any member of the public who wishes to view any non-confidential item on this agenda may contact the Superintendent
prior to the evening of the meeting. The Jefferson School District complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Any individual
who requires disability-related accommodations or modifications should contact Edelmira Escoto at 209-836-3388 or via email at
eescoto@jsdtracy.com at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. Audio/Video representations of participants may be captured.







Information Sheet — 2/27/2024 - Board of Trustees Meeting

TO: Board of Trustees Iltem: 4.1
FR: Celli Coeville
DATE: February 27,2024

RE: Revised Board Policy/Administrative Regulation, BP/AR 3270, Sale and Disposal
of Books, Equipment and Supplies, Consider for Adoption

Board Policy/Administrative Regulation, BP/AR 3270, Sale and Disposal of Books,
Equipment and Supplies. The attached CSBA Board Policy and Administrative
Regulation reflect updated policies and comply with current disposition procedures as
specified in CFR 200.313.

Recommended Action: Approve the revised BP/AR 3270, Sale and Disposal of Books,
Equipment and Supplies.





CSBA Sample District Policy Manual
CSBA Sample Manual Site

Policy 3270: Sale And Disposal Of Books, Equipment And Supplies Status: ADOPTED

Original Adopted Date: 10/01/2015 | Last Revised Date: 09/01/2016 | Last Reviewed Date:
09/01/2016

The Governing Board recognizes its fiscal responsibility to maximize the use of district equipment, supplies,
instructional materials, and other personal property while providing up-to-date resources that facilitate
student learning and effective district operations. When the Board, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent or designee, declares any district-owned personal property unusable, obsolete, or no longer
needed, the Board shall determine the estimated value of the property and shall decide whether the property
will be donated, sold, or otherwise disposed of as prescribed by law and administrative regulation.

The Board shall approve the price and terms of any sale or lease of personal property of the district.

If the Board members who are in attendance at a meeting unanimously agree that the property, whether one
or more items, does not exceed $2,500 in value, the property may be sold without advertising for
bids. (Education Code 17546)

If the Board members who are in attendance at a meeting unanimously find that the value of the property is
insufficient to defray the costs of arranging a sale, the property may be donated to a charitable organization
deemed appropriate by the Board or may be disposed of in the local public dump. (Education Code 17546)

Instructional materials shall be considered obsolete or unusable by the district if they have been replaced by
more recent editions or new materials selected by the Board, are not aligned with the district's academic
standards or course of study, and have no foreseeable value in other instructional areas. Such materials may
be sold or donated if they continue to serve educational purposes that would benefit others outside the
district. Instructional materials are not appropriate for sale or donation if they meet any of the following
criteria:

1. Contain information rendered inaccurate or incomplete by new research or technologies

2. Contain demeaning, stereotyping, or patronizing references to any group of persons protected
against discrimination by law or Board policy

3. Are damaged beyond use or repair

The Superintendent or designee shall establish procedures to be used whenever the district sells equipment
or supplies originally acquired under a federal grant or subgrant. Such procedures shall be designed to
ensure the highest possible return. (2 CFR 200.313)

Policy Reference Disclaimer:
These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the board
to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the

policy.

State Description
5 CCR 3944 Consolidated categorical programs; district title to equipment
5 CCR 3946 Control, safeguards, disposal of equipment purchased with

consolidated application funds





Ed. Code 17540-17542 Sale or lease of personal property by one district to another

Ed. Code 17545-17555 Sale of personal property

Ed. Code 35168 Inventory of equipment

Ed. Code 60510-60530 Sale, donation, or disposal of instructional materials

Gov. Code 25505 District property; disposition; proceeds

Federal Description

2 CFR 200.0-200.521 Federal uniform grant guidance

40 USC 549 Surplus property

Management Resources Description

California Department of Education Standards for Evaluating Instructional Materials for Social
Publication Content, 2013

California Department of Education California School Accounting Manual

Publication

Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services
Website California Department of Education

Website School Services of California, Inc.

Cross References

Code Description

0410 Nondiscrimination In District Programs And Activities
0440 District Technology Plan

0440 District Technology Plan

13124 Williams Uniform Complaint Procedures
1312.4-E(1) Williams Uniform Complaint Procedures
1312.4-E(2) Williams Uniform Complaint Procedures
3100 Budget

3100 Budget

3230 Federal Grant Funds

3230 Federal Grant Funds

3311 Bids

3311 Bids

3440 Inventories

3510 Green School Operations

3511.1 Integrated Waste Management

3511.1 Integrated Waste Management

3512 Equipment



https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=1.&title=1.&part=10.5.&chapter=4.&article=13.#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=1.&title=1.&part=10.5.&chapter=4.&article=14.#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=35168.#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayexpandedbranch.xhtml?tocCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=33.&chapter=4.&article=#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=GOV&sectionNum=25505.#

https://www.cde.ca.gov/ci/cr/cf/documents/socialcontent2013.doc#

https://www.cde.ca.gov/ci/cr/cf/documents/socialcontent2013.doc#

https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/ac/sa/#

https://legalservices.csba.org/#

http://www.cde.ca.gov/#

http://www.sscal.com/#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=z4Bw41LhsyZKoJ5MHWhS3g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=TGB3d9RZOEFIslshac4O9Iibw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=D3mslshhxiWA66PiLzVQnYPbg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=ZD0kplusFrn1da0dimnmbCgLg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=iwEb26YGCnFdslshgVhgbNdSA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=e27KmAslshQCIRRpFJIJNDeUw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=uUslsh3GplusdkFV3JQ4gsdaQVvA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=plusqbNfnXnpWElcGBEwkM0Jg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=48Sl6eu7EUOHQAtslshWx5cGg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=HBp4aeMAOkuZbVuhkhQA1w==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=naJASG3QN23bLSgplusGApeSQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=AakKOV5OZ1qckOa7VpwXSA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=mfgMIaDCLmplusplus2kNqSslshLVDw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=n3z4SQGjSoZoZOWJVGlutw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=db9lRIC12npNbC6plusUTATIw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=aDScAYWYOClxhG4a0DUHfA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=YjjoL2x00aYHhZJkre4e0A==#



3512-E(1)
6011

6143

6143
6161.1
6161.1
6161.1-E(1)
6161.11
6163.1
9323
9323.2
9323.2-E(1)
9323.2-E(2)

Equipment

Academic Standards

Courses Of Study

Courses Of Study

Selection And Evaluation Of Instructional Materials

Selection And Evaluation Of Instructional Materials

Selection And Evaluation Of Instructional Materials

Supplementary Instructional Materials

Library Media Centers

Meeting Conduct

Actions By The Board

Actions By The Board

Actions By The Board




https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=cygmmTM9dCjir51PbYKh8g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=m3sWTWgcyt3qIk4BjS3SFw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=sm3WHwsq4MTslsh02gpt8R0uA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=lRieIhFmjhEt7sEDnFWMQw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Ri9bpetJRvYcDF9D1uJulg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=OXplusrefEenL323Ua5Ybrveg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=glVkQslshpGWafO7lE9jm3H6g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=3bl5pQp361AOVplusFa1bKTig==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=teIf5SxPslshX8qmRCEeJgplusEw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=8ILtDSKgUM2bL4YbwyAzaQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=yf1fj1BxHPTzF8PSpbU75w==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=jYZVRGiddlvcjQPMgYQvYA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=QKi2rJlLpub2fYavltJxyQ==#



CSBA Sample District Policy Manual
CSBA Sample Manual Site

Regulation 3270: Sale And Disposal Of Books, Equipment And Supplies Status: ADOPTED

Original Adopted Date: 11/01/2009 | Last Revised Date: 09/01/2016 | Last Reviewed Date:
09/01/2016

Instructional Materials

Surplus or undistributed obsolete instructional materials that are usable for educational purposes may be sold
by the district. Alternatively, such materials may be donated to: (Education Code 60510)

1. Another district, county free library, or other state institution
2. A United States public agency or institution
3. A nonprofit charitable organization

4. Children or adults in California or foreign countries for the purpose of increasing the general literacy
of the people (cf. 0440 - District Technology Plan)

Any organization, agency, or institution receiving obsolete instructional materials donated by the district
shall certify to the Governing Board that it agrees to make no charge to any persons to whom it gives or
lends these materials. (Education Code 60511)

At least 60 days before selling or donating surplus or undistributed obsolete instructional materials, the
Superintendent or designee shall notify the public of the district's intention to do so through a public service
announcement on a local television station, in a local newspaper, or by other means that will most
effectively reach the entities described above. Representatives of those entities and members of the public
also shall be notified of the opportunity to address the Board regarding the distribution of these materials.

Surplus or undistributed obsolete instructional materials which are unusable or which cannot be distributed
as specified above may be disposed of by either of the following: (Education Code 60530)

1. Mutilated as not to be salable as instructional materials and sold for scrap or for use in the
manufacture of paper pulp or other substances at the highest obtainable price

2. Destroyed by any economical means, provided that the materials are not destroyed until at least 30
days after the district has given notice to all persons who have filed a request for such notice

Equipment/Supplies Acquired with Federal Funds

When the district has a need to replace equipment originally purchased with funds from a federal grant or
subgrant, it may, subject to the approval of the agency that awarded the grant, trade in the original
equipment or sell the property and use the proceeds to offset the cost of the replacement property. (2 CFR
200.313)

When any original or replacement equipment or supplies acquired under a federal grant or subgrant are no
longer needed for the original project or program or for other federally supported activities, the district may
retain or sell such items or, if the item has a current fair market value of less than $5,000, may otherwise
dispose of the item in a manner approved by the Board. Whenever the district sells equipment or supplies
that have a current fair market value of $5,000 or more, it shall provide an amount to the federal agency
equal to the agency's share of the current market value of the equipment or the proceeds from the sale of the





equipment or supplies. (2 CFR 200.313, 200.314)

In the event that the district is provided equipment that is federally owned, the district shall request
disposition instructions from the federal agency when it no longer needs the equipment. (2 CFR 200.313)

Other Personal Property

The district may sell other surplus or obsolete district-owned personal property through any of the following
methods:

1. The Superintendent or designee may advertise for bids by posting a notice in at least three public
places in the district for at least two weeks, or by publishing a notice at least once a week for at least
two weeks in a newspaper having a general circulation in the district and, if possible, publishing
within the district. The district shall sell the property to the highest responsible bidder or shall reject
all bids. (Education Code 17545, 17548)

Property for which no qualified bid has been received may be sold, without further advertising, by
the Superintendent or designee. (Education Code 17546)

2. The property may be sold by means of a public auction conducted by district employees, employees
of other public agencies, or by contract with a private auction firm. (Education Code 17545)

3. The district may sell the property without advertising for bids under any of the following conditions:

a. The Board members in attendance at a meeting have unanimously determined that the
property does not exceed $2,500 in value. (Education Code 17546)

b. The district sells the property to agencies of the federal, state, or local government, to any
other school district, or to any agency eligible under the federal surplus property law and the
sale price equals the cost of the property plus the estimated cost of purchasing, storing, and
handling. (Education Code 17540; 40 USC 549)

c. Thedistrict sells or leases the property to agencies of the federal, state, or local government
or to any other school district and the price and terms of the sale or lease are fixed by the
Board and approved by the County Superintendent of Schools. (Education Code 17542)

Money received from the sale of surplus personal property shall be either deposited in the district reserve or
general fund or credited to the fund from which the original purchase was made. (Education Code 17547)

Policy Reference Disclaimer:
These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the board
to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the

policy.

State Description

5 CCR 3944 Consolidated categorical programs; district title to equipment

5 CCR 3946 Control, safeguards, disposal of equipment purchased with
consolidated application funds

Ed. Code 17540-17542 Sale or lease of personal property by one district to another

Ed. Code 17545-17555 Sale of personal property

Ed. Code 35168 Inventory of equipment




https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=1.&title=1.&part=10.5.&chapter=4.&article=13.#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=1.&title=1.&part=10.5.&chapter=4.&article=14.#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=35168.#



Ed. Code 60510-60530
Gov. Code 25505

Federal

2 CFR 200.0-200.521

40 USC 549

Management Resources
California Department of Education

Publication

California Department of Education

Publication
Website

Website
Website

Cross References

Code
0410

0440

0440
1312.4
1312.4-E(1)
1312.4-E(2)
3100

3100

3230

3230

3311

3311

3440

3510
3511.1
3511.1
3512
3512-E(1)
6011

6143

Sale, donation, or disposal of instructional materials

District property; disposition; proceeds

Description
Federal uniform grant guidance

Surplus property

Description

Standards for Evaluating Instructional Materials for Social

Content, 2013

California School Accounting Manual

CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services

California Department of Education

School Services of California, Inc.

Description
Nondiscrimination In District Programs And Activities

District Technology Plan

District Technology Plan

Williams Uniform Complaint Procedures

Williams Uniform Complaint Procedures

Williams Uniform Complaint Procedures

Budget
Budget

Federal Grant Funds

Federal Grant Funds

Bids
Bids
Inventories

Green School Operations

Integrated Waste Management

Integrated Waste Management

Equipment
Equipment

Academic Standards

Courses Of Study




https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayexpandedbranch.xhtml?tocCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=33.&chapter=4.&article=#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=GOV&sectionNum=25505.#

https://www.cde.ca.gov/ci/cr/cf/documents/socialcontent2013.doc#

https://www.cde.ca.gov/ci/cr/cf/documents/socialcontent2013.doc#

https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/ac/sa/#

https://legalservices.csba.org/#

http://www.cde.ca.gov/#

http://www.sscal.com/#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=z4Bw41LhsyZKoJ5MHWhS3g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=TGB3d9RZOEFIslshac4O9Iibw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=D3mslshhxiWA66PiLzVQnYPbg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=ZD0kplusFrn1da0dimnmbCgLg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=iwEb26YGCnFdslshgVhgbNdSA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=e27KmAslshQCIRRpFJIJNDeUw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=uUslsh3GplusdkFV3JQ4gsdaQVvA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=plusqbNfnXnpWElcGBEwkM0Jg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=48Sl6eu7EUOHQAtslshWx5cGg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=HBp4aeMAOkuZbVuhkhQA1w==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=naJASG3QN23bLSgplusGApeSQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=AakKOV5OZ1qckOa7VpwXSA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=mfgMIaDCLmplusplus2kNqSslshLVDw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=n3z4SQGjSoZoZOWJVGlutw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=db9lRIC12npNbC6plusUTATIw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=aDScAYWYOClxhG4a0DUHfA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=YjjoL2x00aYHhZJkre4e0A==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=cygmmTM9dCjir51PbYKh8g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=m3sWTWgcyt3qIk4BjS3SFw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=sm3WHwsq4MTslsh02gpt8R0uA==#



6143
6161.1
6161.1
6161.1-E(1)
6161.11
6163.1
9323
9323.2
9323.2-E(1)
9323.2-E(2)

Courses Of Study

Selection And Evaluation Of Instructional Materials

Selection And Evaluation Of Instructional Materials

Selection And Evaluation Of Instructional Materials

Supplementary Instructional Materials

Library Media Centers

Meeting Conduct

Actions By The Board

Actions By The Board

Actions By The Board




https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=lRieIhFmjhEt7sEDnFWMQw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Ri9bpetJRvYcDF9D1uJulg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=OXplusrefEenL323Ua5Ybrveg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=glVkQslshpGWafO7lE9jm3H6g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=3bl5pQp361AOVplusFa1bKTig==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=teIf5SxPslshX8qmRCEeJgplusEw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=8ILtDSKgUM2bL4YbwyAzaQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=yf1fj1BxHPTzF8PSpbU75w==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=jYZVRGiddlvcjQPMgYQvYA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=QKi2rJlLpub2fYavltJxyQ==#



Business and Noninstructional Operations BP 3270(a)

SALE AND DISPOSAL OF BOOKS, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

When district-owned books, equipment and supplies become unusable, obsolete, or no longer
needed, the Superintendent or designee shall identify these items to the Board of Trustees,
together with their estimated value and a recommendation that they be sold or disposed of by
one of the methods prescribed in law and administrative regulations. With Board approval,
the Superintendent or designee shall arrange for the sale or disposal of these items.

Instructional materials may be considered obsolete or unusable when they:

1. Contain information rendered inaccurate or incomplete by new discoveries or
technologies

2. Have been replaced by more recent versions or editions of the same material and are
of no foreseeable value in other instructional areas

3. Contain demeaning, stereotyping or patronizing references to either sex, members of
racial, ethnic, religious, vocational or cultural groups, or persons with physical or
mental disabilities

4. Have been inspected and discovered to be damaged beyond use or repair

The Superintendent or designee shall establish procedures to be used when selling equipment
for which the federal government has a right to receive all or part of the proceeds. These
procedures shall ensure a reasonable amount of competition so as to result in the highest
possible revenue.

(cf. 3440 - Inventories)

Legal Reference: (see next page)





SALE AND DISPOSAL OF BOOKS, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
(continued)

Legal Reference:

Policy

EDUCATION CODE

17540-17542 Sale or lease of personal property by one district to another
17545-17555 Sale of personal property

42291.5 Temporary school bus designation

42303 School bus sale to another district

60500 Determination of obsolescence

60510-60511 Donation or sale

60520-60521 Disposition of sale proceeds

60530 Methods of destruction

62000.4 Instructional materials program, sunset date
GOVERNMENT CODE

25505 District property; disposition; proceeds
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 40

484 Surplus property

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 34
80.32 Equipment acquired under a grant or subgrant

BP 3270(b)

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT

adopted: August 14, 2001

Tracy, California





Business and Noninstructional Operations AR 3270(a)

SALE AND DISPOSAL OF BOOKS, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

The Board of Trustees may dispose of personal property belonging to the district by any of
the following methods:

1. If the Board members attending a meeting unanimously agree that the property is
worth no more than $2,500, the Board may designate any district employee to sell
the property without advertising. (Education Code 17546)

2. The Board may advertise for bids and either sell the property to the highest
responsible bidder or reject all bids. (Education Code 17545)

Notice for bids shall be posted in at least three public places in the district for at
least two weeks or published at least once a week for at least two weeks in a
newspaper having a general circulation in the district and, if possible, published
within the district. (Education Code 17545)

Property for which no qualified bid has been received may be sold, without further
advertising, by the Superintendent or designee. (Education Code 17546)

3. The Board may authorize the sale of the property by means of a public auction
conducted by district employees, employees of other public agencies, or by contract
with a private auction firm. Notice related to the auction shall be posted or
published as described in item #2 above. (Education Code 17545)

4, Without advertising for bids, the Board may sell the property to agencies of federal,
state or local government, to any other school district, or to any agency eligible
under the federal surplus property law (40 USC 484(j)(3)). In such cases, the sale
price shall equal the cost of the property plus estimated cost of purchasing, storing
and handling. (Education Code 17540)

5. Without advertising for bids, the Board may sell or lease the property to agencies of
federal, state or local government or to any other school district. In such cases, the
price and terms of the sale or lease shall be fixed by the Board and approved by the
County Superintendent of Schools. (Education Code 17542)

6. If the Board members attending a meeting unanimously find that the value of the
property is insufficient to defray the costs of arranging a sale, the property may be
donated to a charitable organization deemed appropriate by the Board or may be
disposed of by dumping. (Education Code 17546)





AR 3270(b)

SALE AND DISPOSAL OF BOOKS, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
(continued)

Money received from the sale of surplus property shall be either deposited in the district
reserve or general fund or credited to the fund from which the original purchase was made.
(Education Code 17547)

Instructional Materials

Surplus or undistributed obsolete instructional materials that are usable for educational
purposes may be donated to any Board of Trustees, county free library or other state
institution; any United States public agency or institution; any nonprofit charitable
organization; or children or adults in California or foreign countries for the purpose of
increasing literacy. They also may be sold to any organization that agrees to use the
materials for educational purposes. (Education Code 60510)

Any organization, agency or institution receiving obsolete instructional materials from the
district shall certify to the Board that it agrees to use the materials for educational purposes
and make no charge to any persons to whom the materials are given or lent. (Education
Code 60511)

At least 60 days before disposing of these instructional materials, the Board shall notify the
public of its intention to do so through a public service announcement on a local television
station, in a local newspaper, or by another means the Board believes will most effectively
reach the entities described above. The Board shall also permit representatives of these
entities and members of the public to address the Board regarding the distribution of these
materials.

(cf. 9323 - Meeting Conduct)

Surplus or undistributed obsolete instructional materials which are unusable or which
cannot be distributed as specified above may be disposed of by either of the following:
(Education Code 60530)

1. By being mutilated so as not to be salable and sold for scrap at the highest
obtainable price

2. By being destroyed by any economical means at least 30 days after the Board has
given notice to all persons who have requested such notice

(cf. 9323.2 - Actions by the Board)





AR 3270(c)

SALE AND DISPOSAL OF BOOKS, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
(continued)

School Buses

Upon receiving a state apportionment for the replacement of a school bus, the Board may
sell the bus that is being replaced to another California school district if the following
conditions are met: (Education Code 42303)

1. The other district is replacing a bus that is in service and has not been designated a
temporary school bus pursuant to Education Code 42291.5.

2. The bus being replaced by the other district is older than the bus that is being sold
by this district.

3. The bus being replaced by the other district is not sold to a third school district.

4, The other district, by Board resolution, holds the state and this district harmless for
any liability that may result from the bus that this district is selling.

5. The proceeds from the sale of the bus shall be used by this district for home-to-
school transportation purposes.

6. Before the sale is finalized, the bus being sold is in compliance with all relevant
provisions of the Vehicle Code and 13 CCR.

Regulation JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT

approved: August 14, 2001 Tracy, California






Information Sheet — 2/27/2024 - Board of Trustees Meeting

TO: Board of Trustees Iltem: 4.2
FR: Celli Coeville
DATE: February 27,2024

RE: Revised Board Policy/Administrative Regulation, BP/AR 3230, Federal Grant
Funds, Consider for Adoption

Board Policy/Administrative Regulation, BP/AR 3230, Federal Grant Funds. The
attached CSBA Board Policy and Administrative Regulation reflect current requirements
and procedures for goods and services purchased with federal funds.

Recommended Action: Approve BP/AR 3230, Federal Grant Funds.





CSBA Sample District Policy Manual
CSBA Sample Manual Site

Policy 3230: Federal Grant Funds Status: ADOPTED

Original Adopted Date: 09/01/2016 | Last Revised Date: 03/01/2021 | Last Reviewed Date:
03/01/2021

The Governing Board recognizes the district's responsibility to maintain fiscal integrity and transparency in
the use of all funds awarded through federal grants. The district shall comply with all requirements detailed
in any grant agreement with an awarding agency and with the federal Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards specified in 2 CFR 200.0-
200.521 and any stricter state laws and district policy.

Any goods or services purchased with federal funds shall be reasonable in cost and necessary for the proper
and efficient performance or administration of the program.

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that the district's financial management systems and procedures
provide for the following: (2 CFR 200.302)

1. Identification in district accounts of each federal award received and expended and the federal
program under which it was received

2. Accurate, current, and complete disclosure of the financial results of each federal award or program
in accordance with the reporting requirements of 2 CFR 200.328 and 200.329

3. Records and supporting documentation that adequately identify the source and application of funds
for federally funded activities, including information pertaining to federal awards, authorizations,
financial obligations, unobligated balances, assets, expenditures, income, and interest

4. Effective control over and accountability for all funds, property, and other assets and assurance that
all assets are used solely for authorized purposes

5. Comparison of actual expenditures with budgeted amounts for each federal award
6. Written procedures to implement provisions governing payments as specified in 2 CFR 200.305

7. Written procedures for determining the allowability of costs in accordance with 2 CFR 200.400-
200.475 and the terms and conditions of the federal grant award

The Superintendent or designee shall develop and implement appropriate internal control processes to
reasonably assure that transactions are properly executed, recorded, and accounted for so that the district can
prepare reliable financial statements and federal reports, maintain accountability over assets, and
demonstrate compliance with federal laws, regulations, and conditions of the federal award. (2 CFR 200.61,
200.62, 200.303)

Equipment purchased with federal funds shall be properly inventoried and adequately maintained to
safeguard against loss, damage, or theft of the property.

All staff involved in the administration or implementation of programs and activities supported by federal
funds shall receive information and training on the allowable use of federal funds, purchasing procedures,
and reporting processes commensurate with their duties.

The district shall submit financial and performance reports to the awarding agency in accordance with the





schedule and indicators required for that federal grant by law and the awarding agency. As required, such
reports may include a comparison of actual accomplishments to the objectives of the federal award, the
relationship between financial data and performance accomplishments, the reasons that established goals
were not met if applicable, cost information to demonstrate cost-effective practices, analysis and explanation
of any cost overruns or high unit costs, and other relevant information. The final performance report shall be
submitted no later than 120 calendar days after the ending date of the grant. (2 CFR 200.301, 200.328,

200.329)

Policy Reference Disclaimer:

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the board
to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the

policy.

State
Ed. Code 42122-42129

Ed. Code 64001

Federal
2 CFR 180.220

2 CFR 200.0-200.521

2 CFR 200.1-200.99

2 CFR 200.100-200.113
2 CFR 200.317-200.326
2 CFR 200.327-200.329
2 CFR 200.333-200.337
2 CFR 200.400-200.475
2 CFR 200.500-200.521
34 CFR 76.730-76.731
48 CFR 2.101

Management Resources

California Department of Education
Publication

California Department of Education
Publication

Education Audit Appeals Panel Publication

U.S. Department of Education Publication
Website
Website
Website
Website

Description
Budget requirements

School plan for student achievement; consolidated application
programs

Description
Amount of contract subject to suspension and debarment rules

Federal uniform grant guidance
Definitions

General provisions

Procurement standards

Monitoring and reporting

Record retention

Cost principles

Audit requirements

Records related to federal grant programs
Federal acquisition regulation; definitions

Description
California Department of Education Audit Guide

California School Accounting Manual

Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and
State Compliance Reporting

Questions and Answers Regarding 2 CFR Part 200
CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services

U.S. Government Accountability Office

Office of Management and Budget, Uniform Guidance

California State Controller




https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=3.&title=2.&part=24.&chapter=6.&article=2.#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=64001.#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=64001.#

https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/ac/sa/#

https://legalservices.csba.org/#

http://www.gao.gov/#

https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/#

http://www.sco.ca.gov/#



Website
Website
Website
Website

Cross References

Code
0500

1340
1340
3100
3100
3231
3270
3270
3300
3311
3311
3311.4
3312
3314
3314
3350
3400
3400
3440
3460
3460
3512
3512-E(1)
3551
3551
3580
3580

System for Award Management (SAM)

Education Audit Appeals Panel

U.S. Department of Education

California Department of Education

Description
Accountability

Access To District Records

Access To District Records

Budget
Budget

Impact Aid
Sale And Disposal Of Books, Equipment And Supplies

Sale And Disposal Of Books, Equipment And Supplies

Expenditures And Purchases

Bids
Bids

Procurement Of Technological Equipment

Contracts

Payment For Goods And Services

Payment For Goods And Services

Travel Expenses

Management Of District Assets/Accounts

Management Of District Assets/Accounts

Inventories

Financial Reports And Accountability

Financial Reports And Accountability

Equipment
Equipment

Food Service Operations/Cafeteria Fund

Food Service Operations/Cafeteria Fund

District Records

District Records



http://www.sam.gov/SAM#

http://www.eaap.ca.gov/#

http://www.ed.gov/#

http://www.cde.ca.gov/#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=5Xnvg1Nl8XvrqbdMfm5J0g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=T9ItBQ9FSsxzA2eav4nMVg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=bGGhOHB0N1FnZj9bItmpFw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=uUslsh3GplusdkFV3JQ4gsdaQVvA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=plusqbNfnXnpWElcGBEwkM0Jg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=QpDe4pobtVf5cUJS2bKsIQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=25OUhkxSxaa1DSwf7OBxzQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=HUNK79slshpjeoJ492rexuO2Q==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=dqNxc7CvuaNvLlFpDWzf8w==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=naJASG3QN23bLSgplusGApeSQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=AakKOV5OZ1qckOa7VpwXSA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=mmVplusdz7LDg2xfozPxisB3Q==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=3BxcXnXMslshXt5tAGnooRu1w==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=qXsImNwplusW9GhJ5G63D9ISA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=plusdyDEZRshsNkcmTwlGkllA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=LM2csWE3nFeplusZnmilkRj6w==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=mmm6aslshcZDgplus1Xxe0k7qppA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=SZYpFP7JZhV0A2HslshKSj82g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=mfgMIaDCLmplusplus2kNqSslshLVDw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Hz4YHv22GluS58plusqi08gcw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=8jVs7hnre31SXslshplusiXfWZpg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=YjjoL2x00aYHhZJkre4e0A==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=cygmmTM9dCjir51PbYKh8g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=gPEtO2VozFK8rwFnYArIyA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=PVAjNNplusinIFslsh0scZMYyayQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Cj5tt7ijOKeASzxXvvHWAA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=yXp8eVO4w16RkOslshcrUS40w==#



4118 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action

4118 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4131 Staff Development

4218 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4218 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4218.1 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action (Merit System)
4231 Staff Development

4331 Staff Development

6173.4 Education For American Indian Students
6178 Career Technical Education

6178 Career Technical Education

6190 Evaluation Of The Instructional Program
9270 Conflict Of Interest

9270-E(1) Conflict Of Interest




https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=xWvDTAGIJKxxup7acG67plusA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=1KHOvvs9d6lts4hwDX2sGw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=w3AXoA8vl7AC7HLfttplusmjA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=9LslshduplusTh3QQwSsX1ttpBQQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=ErPDQQwpstnplusfyg4O9slsh7slshg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=rFDJJwkqp7tSPplusFcgqSyplusA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=TdDslshPM3FElcWplus1cDGhZCfQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=hplusTLp1ko2H2hPw5RS0rmhA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=RjLw954vDi29Ues43g4hsQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=uYgevBzNmrqxVK33EOQfxA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=8a5RCEWkAYmzQxd1TQVATQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=jZu0HaC44A4Wsk19drDyCQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=MBgcWTak4rpluseVOslshFkfW7FA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=kJ2Y9zt0Ed0VQyrjJT5vTQ==#
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Regulation 3230: Federal Grant Funds Status: ADOPTED

Original Adopted Date: 03/01/2018 | Last Revised Date: 03/01/2021 | Last Reviewed Date:
03/01/2021

To ensure the lawful expenditure of any federal formula or discretionary grant funds awarded to the district,
the Superintendent or designee shall comply with the requirements of the Office of Management and
Budget's Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal
Awards (the "Uniform Guidance"), as contained in 2 CFR 200.0-200.521 and Appendices I[-XII.

Allowable Costs

Prior to obligating or spending any federal grant funds, the Superintendent or designee shall determine
whether a proposed purchase is an allowable expenditure in accordance with 2 CFR 200.400-200.475 and
the terms and conditions of the award. The Superintendent or designee shall also determine whether the
expense is a direct or indirect cost as defined in 2 CFR 200.413 and 200.414 and, if the purchase will benefit
other programs not included in the grant award, the appropriate share to be allocated to the federal grant.

The Superintendent or designee shall review and approve all transactions involving federal grant funds and
shall ensure the proper coding of expenditures consistent with the California School Accounting Manual.

Period of Performance

All obligations of federal funds shall occur on or between the beginning and ending dates of the grant project
and shall be paid no later than 120 calendar days after the end of the funding period, unless specifically
authorized by the grant award to be carried over beyond the initial term of the grant. (2 CFR 200.77,
200.308, 200.309, 200.344)

Procurement

When procuring goods and services with a federal grant, the Superintendent or designee shall comply with
the standards contained in 2 CFR 200.317-200.327 and Appendix II of Part 200, and with any applicable
state bidding or procurement law or district policy that is more restrictive.

As appropriate to encourage greater economy and efficiency, the Superintendent or designee shall avoid
acquisition of unnecessary or duplicative items, give consideration to consolidating or breaking out
procurements, analyze lease versus purchase alternatives, consider entering into an interagency agreement
for procurement of common or shared goods and services, and/or use federal excess or surplus property. (2
CFR 200.318)

The procurement of goods or services with federal funds shall be conducted in a manner that provides full
and open competition in accordance with state laws and district regulations and the following requirements:

1. Any purchase of supplies or services that does not exceed the "micro-purchase" threshold
established by the district in accordance with 48 CFR 2.101 may be awarded without soliciting
competitive quotes, provided that the district considers the price to be reasonable and maintains
written evidence of this reasonableness in the record of all micro-purchases. (2 CFR 200.67,
200.320)





2. For any purchase that exceeds the micro-purchase threshold but is less than the bid limit required by
Public Contract Code 20111, the Superintendent or designee shall utilize "small-purchase”
procedures that include obtaining price or rate quotes from an adequate number of qualified
sources. (2 CFR 200.320)

3. Contracts for goods or services over the bid limits required by Public Contract Code 20111 shall be
awarded pursuant to California law and AR 3311 - Bids, unless exempt from bidding under the law.

4. If a purchase is exempt from bidding and the district's solicitation is by a request for proposals, the
award may be made by either a fixed-price or cost-reimbursement type contract awarded to the
entity whose proposal is most advantageous to the program, with price and other factors
considered. (2 CFR 200.320)

5. Procurement by noncompetitive proposals (sole sourcing) may be used only when the item is
available exclusively from a single source, the need or emergency will not permit a delay resulting
from competitive solicitation, the awarding agency expressly authorizes sole sourcing in response to
the district's request, and/or competition is determined inadequate after solicitation of a number of
sources. (2 CFR 200.320)

6. Time and materials type contracts may be used only after a determination that no other contract is
suitable and if the contract includes a ceiling price that the contractor exceeds at its own risk. Time
and materials type contract means a contract for which the cost is the sum of the actual cost of
materials and direct labor hours charged at fixed hourly rates that reflect wages, general
administrative expenses, and profit. (2 CFR 200.318)

For any purchase of $25,000 or more, the Superintendent or designee shall verify that any vendor which is
used to procure goods or services is not excluded or disqualified by the federal government. (2 CFR
180.220, 200.214)

All solicitations shall incorporate a clear and accurate description of the technical requirements for the
material, product, or service to be procured. Such description shall not, in competitive procurements, contain
features which unduly restrict competition. The description shall avoid detailed product specifications to the
extent possible, but may include a statement of the qualitative nature of the material, product, or service to
be procured and, when necessary, shall set forth those minimum essential characteristics and standards to
which it must conform if it is to satisfy its intended use. When it is impractical or not economical to make a
clear and accurate description of the technical requirements, a brand name or equivalent description may be
used to define the performance or other salient requirements of procurement, clearly stating the specific
features of the named brand which must be met by offers. In addition, every solicitation shall identify all
requirements which the offer must fulfill and any other factors to be used in evaluating bids or proposals. (2
CFR 200.319)

The Superintendent or designee shall maintain sufficient records to document the procurement, including,
but not limited to, the rationale for the method of procurement, selection of the contract type, contractor
selection or rejection, and the basis for the contract price. (2 CFR 200.318)

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that all contracts for purchases using federal grant funds contain
the applicable contract provisions described in Appendix II to Part 200 - Contract Provisions for Non-
Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards. (2 CFR 200.327)

Capital Expenditures

The Superintendent or designee shall obtain prior written approval from the awarding agency before using
federal funds to make capital expenditures, including the acquisition of land, facilities, equipment, and
intellectual property and expenditures to make additions, improvements, modifications, replacements,
rearrangements, reinstallations, renovations, or alterations to capital assets that materially increase their





value or useful life. (2 CFR 200.313, 200.439)
Conflict of Interest

Governing Board members, district employees, and other district representatives shall not participate in the
selection, award, or administration of a contract supported by federal funds if they have a real or apparent
conflict of interest, such as when they or a member of their immediate family, their partner, or an
organization which employs or is about to employ any of them has a financial or other interest in or a
tangible personal benefit from a firm considered for a contract. Such persons are prohibited from soliciting
or accepting gratuities, favors, or anything of monetary value from contractors or subcontractors unless the
gift is an unsolicited item of nominal value. (2 CFR 200.318)

Employees engaged in the selection, award, and administration of contracts shall also comply with BB 9270
- Conlflict of Interest.

Persons involved in the selection, award, or administration of a contract supported by federal funds shall be
subject to discipline for any violation of conflict of interest standards. (2 CFR 200.318)

Cash Management

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure the district's compliance with 2 CFR 200.305 pertaining to
payments and cash management, including compliance with applicable methods and procedures that
minimize the time elapsing between the transfer of funds to the district and the district's disbursement of
funds. (2 CFR 200.305)

When authorized by law, the district may receive advance payments of federal grant funds, limited to the
minimum amounts needed and timed in accordance with the actual immediate cash requirements of the
district for carrying out the purpose of the program or project.

Except under specified conditions, the district shall maintain the advance payments in an interest-bearing
account. The district shall remit interest earned on the advanced payment to the awarding agency on an
annual basis, but may retain interest amounts specified in 2 CFR 200.305 for administrative expenses. (2
CFR 200.305)

When required by the awarding agency, the district shall instead submit a request for reimbursement of
actual expenses incurred. The district may also request reimbursement as an alternative to receiving advance
payments. (2 CFR 200.305)

The Superintendent or designee shall maintain source documentation supporting the expenditure of federal
funds, such as invoices, time sheets, payroll stubs, or other appropriate documentation.

Personnel

All district employees who are paid in full or in part with federal funds shall document the amount of time
they spend on grant activities. Such records shall be incorporated into the official records of the district and
shall be subject to a system of internal controls which provides reasonable assurance that the charges are
accurate, allowable, and properly allocated in accordance with 2 CFR 200.430. (2 CFR 200.430)

Salaries and wages of employees whose salary is paid with state or local funds but are used to meet a cost-
sharing or matching requirement of the federal grant shall be documented in the same manner as salaries and

wages claimed for reimbursement under a federal grant. (2 CFR 200.430)

Records





Except as otherwise provided in 2 CFR 200.334, or where state law or district policy requires a longer
retention period, financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other district records
related to a federal award shall be retained for a period of three years from the date of submission of the final
expenditure report or, for a federal award that is renewed quarterly or annually, from the date of the
submission of the quarterly or annual financial report. (2 CFR 200.334)

Audits

Whenever the district expends $750,000 or more in federal grant funds during a fiscal year, it shall arrange
for either a single audit or a program-specific audit in accordance with 2 CFR 200.507 or 200.514. (2 CFR
200.501)

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that the audit meets the requirements specified in 2 CFR
200.500-200.521.

Specified records pertaining to the audit of federal funds expended by the district shall be transmitted to the
clearinghouse designated by the federal Office of Management and Budget and shall be made available for
public inspection. Such records shall be transmitted within 30 days after receipt of the auditor's report or
within nine months after the end of the audit period, whichever is sooner, unless a longer period is agreed to
in advance by the federal agency or a different period is specified in a program-specific audit guide. (2 CFR
200.512)

In the event that the audit identifies any deficiency, the Superintendent or designee shall promptly act to
either correct the identified deficiency, produce recommended improvements, or demonstrate that the audit
finding is invalid or does not warrant action. (2 CFR 200.26, 200.508, 200.511)

Policy Reference Disclaimer:

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the board
to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the
policy.

State Description

Ed. Code 42122-42129 Budget requirements

Ed. Code 64001 School plan for student achievement; consolidated application
programs

Federal Description

2 CFR 180.220 Amount of contract subject to suspension and debarment rules

2 CFR 200.0-200.521 Federal uniform grant guidance

2 CFR 200.1-200.99 Definitions

2 CFR 200.100-200.113 General provisions

2 CFR 200.317-200.326 Procurement standards

2 CFR 200.327-200.329 Monitoring and reporting

2 CFR 200.333-200.337 Record retention

2 CFR 200.400-200.475 Cost principles

2 CFR 200.500-200.521 Audit requirements

34 CFR 76.730-76.731 Records related to federal grant programs



https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=3.&title=2.&part=24.&chapter=6.&article=2.#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=64001.#

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=64001.#



48 CFR 2.101 Federal acquisition regulation; definitions

Management Resources Description

California Department of Education California Department of Education Audit Guide
Publication

California Department of Education California School Accounting Manual
Publication

Education Audit Appeals Panel Publication Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and
State Compliance Reporting

U.S. Department of Education Publication  Questions and Answers Regarding 2 CFR Part 200

Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services
Website U.S. Government Accountability Office

Website Office of Management and Budget, Uniform Guidance
Website California State Controller

Website System for Award Management (SAM)

Website Education Audit Appeals Panel

Website U.S. Department of Education

Website California Department of Education

Cross References

Code Description

0500 Accountability

1340 Access To District Records

1340 Access To District Records

3100 Budget

3100 Budget

3231 Impact Aid

3270 Sale And Disposal Of Books, Equipment And Supplies
3270 Sale And Disposal Of Books, Equipment And Supplies
3300 Expenditures And Purchases

3311 Bids

3311 Bids

3311.4 Procurement Of Technological Equipment

3312 Contracts

3314 Payment For Goods And Services

3314 Payment For Goods And Services

3350 Travel Expenses




https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/ac/sa/#

https://legalservices.csba.org/#

http://www.gao.gov/#

https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/#

http://www.sco.ca.gov/#

http://www.sam.gov/SAM#

http://www.eaap.ca.gov/#

http://www.ed.gov/#

http://www.cde.ca.gov/#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=5Xnvg1Nl8XvrqbdMfm5J0g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=T9ItBQ9FSsxzA2eav4nMVg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=bGGhOHB0N1FnZj9bItmpFw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=uUslsh3GplusdkFV3JQ4gsdaQVvA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=plusqbNfnXnpWElcGBEwkM0Jg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=QpDe4pobtVf5cUJS2bKsIQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=25OUhkxSxaa1DSwf7OBxzQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=HUNK79slshpjeoJ492rexuO2Q==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=dqNxc7CvuaNvLlFpDWzf8w==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=naJASG3QN23bLSgplusGApeSQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=AakKOV5OZ1qckOa7VpwXSA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=mmVplusdz7LDg2xfozPxisB3Q==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=3BxcXnXMslshXt5tAGnooRu1w==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=qXsImNwplusW9GhJ5G63D9ISA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=plusdyDEZRshsNkcmTwlGkllA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=LM2csWE3nFeplusZnmilkRj6w==#



3400 Management Of District Assets/Accounts

3400 Management Of District Assets/Accounts
3440 Inventories

3460 Financial Reports And Accountability
3460 Financial Reports And Accountability
3512 Equipment

3512-E(1) Equipment

3551 Food Service Operations/Cafeteria Fund
3551 Food Service Operations/Cafeteria Fund
3580 District Records

3580 District Records

4118 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4118 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4131 Staff Development

4218 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4218 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action
4218.1 Dismissal/Suspension/Disciplinary Action (Merit System)
4231 Staff Development

4331 Staff Development

6173.4 Education For American Indian Students
6178 Career Technical Education

6178 Career Technical Education

6190 Evaluation Of The Instructional Program
9270 Conlflict Of Interest

9270-E(1) Conlflict Of Interest




https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=mmm6aslshcZDgplus1Xxe0k7qppA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=SZYpFP7JZhV0A2HslshKSj82g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=mfgMIaDCLmplusplus2kNqSslshLVDw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Hz4YHv22GluS58plusqi08gcw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=8jVs7hnre31SXslshplusiXfWZpg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=YjjoL2x00aYHhZJkre4e0A==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=cygmmTM9dCjir51PbYKh8g==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=gPEtO2VozFK8rwFnYArIyA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=PVAjNNplusinIFslsh0scZMYyayQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Cj5tt7ijOKeASzxXvvHWAA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=yXp8eVO4w16RkOslshcrUS40w==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=xWvDTAGIJKxxup7acG67plusA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=1KHOvvs9d6lts4hwDX2sGw==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=w3AXoA8vl7AC7HLfttplusmjA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=9LslshduplusTh3QQwSsX1ttpBQQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=ErPDQQwpstnplusfyg4O9slsh7slshg==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=rFDJJwkqp7tSPplusFcgqSyplusA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=TdDslshPM3FElcWplus1cDGhZCfQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=hplusTLp1ko2H2hPw5RS0rmhA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=RjLw954vDi29Ues43g4hsQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=uYgevBzNmrqxVK33EOQfxA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=8a5RCEWkAYmzQxd1TQVATQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=jZu0HaC44A4Wsk19drDyCQ==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=MBgcWTak4rpluseVOslshFkfW7FA==#

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=kJ2Y9zt0Ed0VQyrjJT5vTQ==#
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